

Monterey County

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Agreement No.: A-11514

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute the Letter of Agreement to the Professional Services Agreement (A-11514) between The Regents of the University of California, a California Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of California, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Pediatrics ("UCSF"), and Natividad Medical Center ("NMC") to provide Neonatology Services at NMC, extending the term an additional 120 days to March 1, 2014.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22nd day of October 2013, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 77 for the meeting on October 22, 2013.

Dated: October 22, 2013 File Number: A 13-245

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Denuty

COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER Medical Staff Office 1441 Constitution Blvd, Bldg 300 Salinas, CA 93906

October 1, 2013

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a California Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

Re: Extension of Professional Services Agreement

Dear UCSF:

This Letter Agreement (the "Letter Agreement") sets forth a binding agreement by and between COUNTY OF MONTEREY ("County") on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER ("Hospital") and THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a California Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ("Contractor"), regarding the extension and continuation of the Professional Services Agreement between Hospital and Contractor dated November 1, 2008, as amended November 1, 2012 (the "Existing Agreement").

- 1. Extension of Term. The parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Existing Agreement for an additional period of one hundred and twenty (120) days from the expiration date set forth in the Existing Agreement (the "Extension Period").
- 2. <u>Continuation of Existing Agreement</u>. Except as specifically amended by this Letter Agreement, during the Extension Period, the Existing Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, and Contractor shall continue to provide the professional services and otherwise comply with the terms and conditions of the Existing Agreement as existing on the date of this Letter Agreement.
- 3. <u>Conflicts</u>. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Letter Agreement and the terms and provisions of the Existing Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Letter Agreement shall control.
- 4. <u>Reference</u>. The terms and provisions of this Letter Agreement are incorporated by this reference in the Existing Agreement as though fully set forth in the Existing Agreement. After the date of this Letter Agreement, any reference to the Existing Agreement shall mean the Existing Agreement as amended by this Letter Agreement.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Letter Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

If the terms and conditions set forth in this Letter Agreement are acceptable, please sign, date and return the enclosed copy of this Letter Agreement to me at the address set forth above.

Very truly yours,

By:
Contracts /Purchasing Manager

By:
Natividad Medical Center Representative

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: CHARLES J. McKEE, County Counsel

Stacy Saetta, Deputy County Counsel

Contractor hereby agrees to extend the Existing Agreement as set forth in this Letter Agreement.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a California Constitutional Corporation, on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO-SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

By: Vice Dean

By: Donna Infellier

Reviewed as to fiscal provisions

Auditor-Vontroller County of Monterey \(/-4-17